

No. 18-1116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KAREN W. FERGUSON
NORMAN P. STEIN
Of Counsel
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
1730 M St. N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington D.C. 20037
(202) 296-3776
kferguson@pensionrights.org
nps32@drexel.edu

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel of Record
KANTOR & KANTOR, LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, CA 91324
(818) 886-2525
ehopkins@kantorlaw.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ORDINARY TOOLS OF STATU- TORY CONSTRUCTION ESTABLISH THAT MERE ACCESS TO INFOR- MATION IN PLAN DISCLOSURES DOES NOT SUFFICE TO CONFER “ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE” OF FIDUCI- ARY BREACHES ON PLAN PARTICI- PANTS AND BENEFICIARIES	4
A. The text of Section 413(2) plainly re- quires more than constructive know- ledge	6
B. The legislative history of Section 413(2) confirms the meaning of the plain text.....	10
II. ERISA’S PURPOSES TO MAKE FIDU- CIARIES RESPONSIBLE FOR MAN- AGING PLAN INVESTMENTS AND TO REMOVE JURISDICTIONAL BARRIERS AND PROVIDE READY ACCESS TO THE COURTS WOULD BE ILL-SERVED BY PETITIONERS’ COUNTER-TEXTUAL READING OF SECTION 413(2)	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	6
<i>Deal v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	8
<i>Dodd v. U.S.</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	12
<i>Edes v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005)	11, 14
<i>Fink v. Nat. Sav. & Trust</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7, 9
<i>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992)	7, 10, 13
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	6
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	13
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Admins., Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	7, 10
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1985)	5
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	6
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	6
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	5, 13, 16
29 U.S.C. 1021	14
29 U.S.C. 1022	14
29 U.S.C. 1024(b)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. 1024(b)(2).....	14
29 U.S.C. 1025	14
29 U.S.C. 1104	13
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	5
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	4, 5, 15
29 U.S.C. 1113	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1113(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1113(a)(2) (1976).....	10
29 U.S.C. 1113(1).....	9
29 U.S.C. 1113(2).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1303(e)(6).....	9
29 U.S.C. 1370(f)(2)	9
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203 § 9432(b), 101 Stat. 1330	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Anne Tucker, <i>Retirement Revolution: Unmitigated Risk in the Defined Contribution Society</i> , 51 Hous. L. Rev. 188-89 (Fall 2013).....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	6, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> , 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	14, 15-16
Eugene P. Schulstad, <i>ERISA Disclosure Decisions: A Pyrrhic Victory for Plan Participants</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 501 (2001) ..	15
Richard H. Thaler, <i>Financial Literacy, Beyond the Classroom</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 5, 2013	14
Walter Hamilton, <i>Millions of Americans Lack Financial Literacy, Studies Show</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 27, 2013	14
